

0417 0416 Chg(%)

QUICKVIEW

Construction Materials

CMOCTEZ* MM

PRICE (MXN. 19/02/2018)

FLOAT 32.82%

P\$72.51

BETA (3yr, vs Mexbol) 0.081

MARKET CAP (MXN MN) 64.773.3

DL VL TRADED (AV. MXN MN) 2.5

TARGET PRICE MXN\$67.8 /Var.TP -6.5% DIV. +5.6%

BUY

*TP under review

Equity Research analisis_bursatil@interacciones.com (55) 5326 - 8600

Q417 Financial Report

Mild advances in terms of revenues – The cement company reported very similar revenues to those from the previous quarter, as it recorded MXN\$3,514, a figure that results in an increase of 3.7% YoY; supported by the cement segment. The company's 2017 accumulated sales registered an advance of 16.3% YoY.

Margins with variations - The Operating and Net margins showed an important advance of 253 bp and 217 bp, respectively. While the EBITDA registered an adjustment of -145 bp, due to the increase in the prices of fuels and energy. This resulted in a 4Q17 EBITDA of MXN\$1,624 million, an increase of 0.5% YoY; however, the 2017 EBITDA hiked 15.8% YoY, with a margin of 47.9%.



	Q417	Q410	Clig(70)	
Sales	3,514	3,390	3.7%	
Operating Income	1,486	1,348	10.3%	
EBITDA	1,624	1,616	0.5%	
Net Income	1,136	1,022	11.1%	
	Q417	Q416	Chg bps	
Operating Mgn. (%)	42.3%	39.8%	253.8	
EBITDA Mgn. (%)	46.2%	47.7%	- 145.8	
Profit Mgn. (%)	32.3%	30.2%	217.6	

Data in million of pesos unless expressed otherwise, sum may vary due to adjustments. Source. Interacciones and quartery company reports

Multiples	2015	2016	2017	LTM	2018E
P/E	17.0x	13.0x	13.3x	13.6x	12.0x
P/BV	5.1x	5.2x	4.8x	6.2x	4.0x
EV/EBITDA	10.1x	8.2x	8.3x	8.7x	8.8x

Estimates (MXN mill.)	2015	2016	2017	LTM	2018E
Revenues	11,026	12,587	14,635	14,635	15,872
EBITDA	4,512	6,062	7,017	7,017	7,513
EBITDA Margin (%)	40.9%	48.2%	47.9%	47.9%	47.3%
Net Income	2,860	4,047	4,719	4,719	4,916
Net Margin (%)	25.9%	32.2%	32.2%	32.2%	31.0%
EPS	3.2x	4.6x	5.3x	5.3x	5.6x
BVPS	10.8x	11.4x	15.3x	11.7x	18.4x
Net Debt	- 2,941	- 3,248	- 3,338	- 3,338	- 3,053
Net Debt/EBITDA	-0.7x	-0.5x	-0.5x	-0.5x	-0.4x

Source: Interacciones Research and the company



Q417 Financial Report

Mild advances in terms of revenues – The cement company reported very similar revenues to those of the previous quarter, as it recorded -1.72%. Figures for the last quarter of the year show an increase of 3.7% YoY, to a total of MXN\$3.514 million, which was supported by the cement segment. Accumulated sales for 2017 registered an increase of 16.3% YoY, to stand at MXN\$14,634 million.

The distribution of the segments during the last quarter, showed support to revenues by the cement segment, amounting MXN\$2,932 million, while the concrete sector was the one with the lowest contribution to sales with - 2.8% YoY.

Variations for margins – The Operating and Net margins showed an important advance of 253 bp and 217 bp, respectively. This is due to the company's cost and expense control strategy, since Operating Expenses only reflected an increase of 0.9% YoY. However, despite this strategy and due to the increase in the prices of fuels and energy, the EBITDA registered an adjustment of -145 bp, adding for the quarter MXN\$1,624 million a variation of 0.5% YoY. The annual result shows an EBITDA of MXN\$7,016 million, which implies an advance of 15.7% YoY.

Cash and equivalent – In our previous report, the company showed a decrease during the first nine months of the year of 20.9%, due to the distribution of dividend payments to shareholders in the months of April and June, but this distribution also occurred in the month of December. During the year and even accounting for this distribution, the company reported an increase of 29.9% from 3Q17 to 4Q17, thus closing at MXN\$3,366 million. The cement company continues with a solid strategy, where the investments to its installed capacity must come from the profits and cash flows generated by its operations, as well as a policy of healthy finances and responsible management.

Company outlook – The issuer provides an uncertain panorama for the construction industry, due to external and internal factors due to the increase in the prices of materials, the 1.7% reduction in the construction GDP during 2017, as well as an upward trend in the rates of interest.

Sales (MXN\$ mn)	Q417	Q416	Chg (%)
Cement	2,932	2,791	5.1%
Concrete	582	598	-2.8%
Total	3,514	3,390	3.7%

Source: Interacciones Research

CORPORACIÓN MOCTEZUMA SAB DE CV

February 19, 2018

Diego Barroso

José Hudson Moreno



INTERACCIONES RESEARCH

Juan F. Rich Rena	jfrichr@interacciones.com	(55) 5326-8600 x4486
Montserrat Araujo Nagore	maraujon@interacciones.com	(55) 5326-8600 x858
Technical Analyst		
Agustín Becerril	abecerril@interacciones.com	(55) 5326-8600 x610
Construction / Airports / Ma	terials	
Roberto Andrade	jrandrade@interacciones.com	(55) 5326-8600 x834
Telecommunications / Consu	imer Goods	
Martin Lara	mlarap@interacciones.com	(55) 5326-8600 x8583
Economics and Fixed Income	9	
Carlos Fritsch		(55) 5326-8600 x721
Mauricio Tavera		(55) 5326-8600 x7218
Luis David García Rendón		(55) 5326-8600 x7218
Database & systems suppor	t	
Carlos Briseño	-	(55) 5326-8600 x838
Institutional Sales		
Managing Director of Institu	tional Sales	
Guillermo Zevada	gzevadap@interacciones.com	(55) 5326-874
Jorge Lagunas	jilagunas@interacciones.com	(55) 5326-879
Lawrence Eden	leden@interacciones.com	(55) 5326-8633
Lawrence Euen		

dbarrosor@interacciones.com

jhudson@interacciones.com

About the recommendations:

The hereby information, could not be taken as recommendation, advice or suggestion for investment decision making or to perform investor operations, for those who are responsible to make decisions according to the investment profile, likewise, this information in any case can be taken as a guarantee for the outcome of the investments.

This report is intended solely to investors, which are Interacciones's customers and that meet with the investor profile allowing them to invest in stocks. The recommendations expressed in this report may differ from any other analyzes performed on the same share by another area or employees of Interacciones. The content of this report is based on public information; however, Interacciones have not compared those sources, thus, no warranty is given as to its accuracy and trustworthiness. We are only required to report changes to the public when we intend to discontinue the research coverage of a particular company.

Past returns do not guarantee future returns. Constant updates can be implemented for any company depending on the timing of events, announcements, market conditions or any other kind of public information.

Investment's value or income may vary due to interest rates or FX, equity prices or other macro and microeconomic conditions. In addition, estimations are based on assumptions that might or might not occur. The present document does not provide personalized advice and it does not consider strategies and specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular need of any person, who may receive this report. The addressee of this report must take his/her own decisions and will be entirely accountable for such. The company encourages investors to seek for financial advisory to perform proper suitable investments.

Grupo Financiero Interacciones, S.A. de C.V. does not provide account, tax or legal counsel. Any investor should rely on his/her own consultants before engaging on any transaction.

About conflicts of interest:

The points of view expressed herein are personal views of analysts involved in its elaboration. Analysts who prepared this report do not hold any stake in the securities mentioned. This report is based on public information, as well as sources considered as reliable; the accuracy, truthfulness and completeness of such information is not guaranteed.

Fundamental analysts involved in the elaboration of the present document receive compensation based on the quality and accuracy of the report, customer feedback, competitive factors and profits generated by the Company Grupo Financiero Interacciones, S.A. de C.V. and its subsidiaries ("Interacciones") deal and intend to deal with companies covered on their analysis reports. Interacciones, its controlling office, affiliates, offices, advisors, directors or employees thereof will not be accountable to customers or any other person nor will assume any liability for either a direct or an indirect loss arising from the use of the content of this report. The present report has been prepared by Interacciones' Equity Research Department and is subject to changes without notice. Interacciones and its employees are under no obligation of updating or correcting information contained herein. This report could not be reproduced, reprinted, sold or distributed totally or partially without Interacciones' written authorization.

Grupo Financiero Interacciones, S.A. de C.V. and its employees, officers, and directors might be directly engaged on a transaction that involved securities mentioned on this report, and their transactions may differ from the expressed recommendation.

This report considers our Company's conflict of interest policies. The Analysis staff is prohibited from accepting payments or any other direct or indirect compensation for expressing a recommendation or a specific recommendation herein.

Grupo Financiero Interacciones, S.A. de C.V. employees, who were not involved in the elaboration of this report may perform equity investments or derivatives investments from companies mentioned in the report, and could carry out transactions differently from the views expressed hereby. In the event that any Officer or Employee has access to this document, He/She must be aware of its solely informational purposes, and that it does not represent an offer or recommendation for the companies, which are part of de Grupo Financiero, to buy or sell equities referred herein; and that the in the event of wrongful or inaccurate data, Grupo Financiero Interacciones and its member companies would not be accountable. Grupo Financiero Interacciones assumes no obligation nor liabilities for the content of this report, if you wish a formal opinion, please refer to the investment adviser in order to proceed as appropriate

Date of change28-jun-16 07-apr-17Target PriceP\$63.50 P\$67.80Recommendation11

(55) 5326-8723

(55) 5326-8625

^{*} Recommendations: 1=Buy, 2=Hold, 3=Sell